
OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
WORKSHOP AGENDA 

November 14, 2022 
2:00 P.M. 

 
1. Call the Meeting to Order 

• Pledge of Allegiance 
• Roll Call 

 
2. Project Financing 
 
3. Advanced Metering Infrastructure 
 
4. 66 Acre Property Sale 
 
5. Building Rehabilitation/Property Purchase 
 
6. Salary Review 
 
7. Local Purchase Option 
 
8. Public Comments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

Call Meeting to Order 
 
  Pledge of Allegiance 
  Roll Call 
 
 
       Absent   Present 
 
Melanie Anderson – Board Member  ______  ______ 
 
Tommy Clay – Board Member   ______  ______ 
 
John Creasman – Chairperson   ______  ______ 
 
Jeff Fadley - Alternate    ______  ______ 

 
Harry Moldenhauer - Alternate   ______  ______ 

 
Steve Nelson – 2nd Vice Chairperson   ______  ______ 
 
Tabitha Trent –Vice Chairperson   ______  ______ 
 
Glenn Sneider - Alternate    ______  ______ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 2 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

PROJECT FINANCING 
 
A brief description of the projects under consideration follows:   
 
Southwest Service Area (SWSA) project  
 PROJECT 1  

Master Force Main (MFM) consists of approximately 27,000 LF of force main connecting 
the new SWSA MPS to the existing NW 15 pump station located near the airport.   

 
Master Pump Station (MPS) consist of construction of a duplex pump station which receives 
wastewater flow from the Okee-Tantie project, SWSA Project 2 (vacuum collection system) 
and the SE2 Interconnect project.                    

 
SE2 Interconnect project connects an existing sanitary force main at SW 3rd Avenue and 
redirects flow westward towards the SWSA MPS.   

 
 PROJECT 2 

This project includes the vacuum collection system piping, two vacuum/pump stations and a 
short connecting sanitary force main.  Approximately 500 connections are anticipated with 
this project. 

 
 PROJECT 3 

This project includes and sanitary force and two pump station connecting the former Okee-
Tantie Campground Area to the SWSA MPS.  This project includes approximately 27,000 
LF of PVC force main, valves and many different fittings and appurtenances.   

 
Pine Ridge Park Project  

This project provides water and wastewater service approximately 100 new connections.  
The project will include new water mains, wastewater collection system and a vacuum/pump 
station.   

 
Advanced Metering infrastructure  

This project will provide real-time connectivity between the meter and OUA main office.  
The customer will have direct access to review data provided by this connectivity, primarily 
flow data.  Alert notifications can be set by both the OUA and the customer.  When 
completed, this project will connect approximated 9,850 meters. 

 
SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Collection System  

When completed, this project will provide approximately 150 connections to the OUA 
wastewater collection system.  The Project 1 area does suffer from poor stormwater drainage 
leading to temporary septic tank drain field failures. In the Project 2 area, commercial 
properties lack appropriate wastewater service which limits development or expansion 
opportunities.   



 
Treasure Island Septic to Sewer Project  

Providing centralized wastewater collection to approximately 2,400 connections in this area 
is imperative to cleanup of surface waters in this area.  

 
Please find attached to this project a spreadsheet that lists all projects identified above.  For each 
project is the estimated construction costs, or in some cases, actual project bids are listed.  With 
each project is one or more funding sources allocated for these expenses.   
 
 
As noted in the text above, this Nov 2022 Workshop Item identified up to seven projects under 
construction or under consideration for construction.  First, let us discuss those projects already 
under construction.   
 
 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION 
 
These projects should receive a slightly higher funding priority due to these projects being under 
construction.   
 
Southwest Service Area projects (all of them) are necessary to serve septic to sewer project areas 
and to serve the commercial corridor along SR 78 West from SW 16th Blvd to the Kissimmee River.   
 
Only a few of the projects are under construction and estimated costs have been in line with actual 
bid pricing.  However, when all of the projects are considered and after use of all allocated state 
appropriations and USDA financial resources are applied, there appears to be a difference of close 
to $4,000,000.   
 
At this time, the OUA has filed an additional appropriation request and is awaiting an answer (an 
answer is expected soon), but if denied, then the OUA will proceed with an additional USDA 
loan/grant request.  Should a USDA request be approved by both the OUA and FDEP, a not 
expected to exceed annual debt service payment would be around $135,000.   
 
Pine Ridge Park is a septic to sewer project which is already under construction.  Initial funding 
support is offered under the LPQ0017 Appropriation in the amount of $2,750,000.  Of that amount, 
$2,473,400 is available for construction.   
 
In the original wastewater portion of the bid (total $5,143,000 water & wastewater), a bid of 
$4,303,464 was accepted by the OUA.  Immediately following acceptance of the bid, a change order 
was issued removing four work items and reducing the wastewater work to approximately 
$3,803,698.  As noted in the following table, a total of $3,803,968 minus the available appropriation 
money leaves $1,330,568 as an unmet need.   
 
The OUA has filed an additional appropriation request and is awaiting an answer (an answer is 
expected soon), but if denied, then the OUA will proceed with an SRF loan/grant request.  Should a 
SRF request be approved by both the OUA and FDEP, a not to exceed expected annual debt service 
payment would be around $115,000.   
 
 



UNDER CONSIDERATION 
 
Advance Metering Infrastructure is a project where all existing water meters will be connected to a 
server by means of radio connectivity.  The software package on the server will allow for OUA 
personnel to read the meter in real-time.  The software has the capability to provide preset alerts 
such as high read, any use or reverse flow as examples.  Customers will have limited access to the 
flow records so that they can review this data, make payments or other such uses.  These were 
presented last month to the OUA Board.   
 
At the present time, the conducting a review of the bid items to reflect meter quantities, tower 
locations and equipment needs.  Additionally, based upon SRF funding, the bidder is considering a 
phased program which will meet the current available funding with the second phase to be funded 
later.   
 
Based upon the current bid price, the has SRF and SFWMD funding available as shown in the 
following table.  The existing SRF note has an anticipated annual debt service payment of $145,000.  
A second SRF request could be made, and without applying a loan forgiveness amount should that 
be offered, and expected not to exceed annual debt service payment on a $1,500,000 loan is 
approximately $115,000.   
 
The bidder response is due for the Nov 15, 2022 OUA Board meeting.  Until then, OUA staff does 
not know what the reduced bid will be nor do we know if the phased approach is possible.   
 
SW 5th Avenue Wastewater Collection is a project to serve a few residential units experiencing 
drain field flooding during storm events.  The project will also provide wastewater service to a 
commercial district along US 441SE (Parrott Avenue).   
 
At this time, the OUA Board has directed the engineer to proceed with a project to serve just the 
residential housing area experiencing the flooding related issues.  The design, which is at 90%, has a 
expected construction cost of $2,080,000 which could change by the time the project is deemed at 
100%.  The OUA is currently funding the engineering design element.  The OUA does not have an 
identified financial source for funding the project.   
 
The OUA has filed an appropriation request and is awaiting an answer (an answer is expected soon), 
but if denied, then the OUA can proceed with an SRF loan/grant request.  Should a SRF request be 
approved by both the OUA and FDEP, a not to exceed expected annual debt service payment would 
be around $150,000.   
 
Treasure Island Septic to Sewer project is included in the following table.  Since the engineering 
work is in the very early stages, money is available for design and initial construction costs.  OUA 
staff have included an appropriation request for additional funding.  OUA staff has not included any 
SRF/USDA loan money at this time.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

Estimated 
Project Cost

OUA         
Budgeted

Federal 
Grant

SFWMD 
Grant Loan

Loan 
Forgiveness Loan

Loan 
Forgiveness Loan Grant Loan Grant

FDEP 
Appropriation

Southwest Service Area

Project 1 - Pumping $6,320,980 ($6,320,980) $0

Project 2 - Collection $16,232,273 ($7,508,000) ($883,000) ($3,842,941) $3,998,332

Project 3 - Okee-Tantie $8,336,079 ($8,336,079) $0

$18,500,000

Pine Ridge Park Project

Water $626,907 ($1,150,529) ($523,622)

Wastewater $3,803,968 ($2,473,400) $1,330,568

Misc Projects

Advanced Mertering Infrastructure $3,662,821 ($100,000) ($1,861,048) ($457,796) $1,243,977

SW 5th Avenue Wastewater 
Collection System

$2,080,000 $2,080,000

Treasure Island Septic to Sewer 
Project

$30,400,000 ($1,000,000) ($24,520,580) $4,879,420

FDEP Grant Portal Requests Proposed Additional SRF/USDA Loan/Grant Opportunities

Treasure Island Septic to Sewer Infrastructure, requested amount $3,500,000
Pine Ridge Park Septic to Sewer, requested amount $1,500,000
SWSA Septic to Sewer Project, requested amount $3,500,000
Orange Loop Gravity Sewer Project, requested amount $250,000
Southwest 5th Avenue Septic to Sewer Project, requested amount $2,500,000
Connecting OSTDS to Central Sewer Project, requested amount $2,500,000

AMI SRF debt $1,861,048, estimated annual debt service at $145,000                                              
SRF Terms: 15 years at 1.64% 

SWSA USDA requested amount $7,508,000, estimated annual debt service at 
$255,000   USDA Terms: 38 years at 1.375%

SW 5th Avenue WW SRF request for $2,500,000, estimated annual debt service at $150,000                  
SRF Terms: 20 years at 1.64%  

SRF(Proposed) USDASRF USDA (Proposed)

Southwest Wastewater Service Area USDA requested amount $4,000,000, estimated annual debt service 
at $135,000   USDA Terms: 40 years at 1.375%

Pine Ridge Park WW SRF request for $1,500,000, estimated annual debt service at $115,000                
SRF Terms: 15 years at 1.64%

AMI SRF request for $1,500,000, estimated annual debt service at $115,000                                              
SRF Terms: 15 years at 1.64% 



 

 
 
In the preceding table, two entries should be noted, that at the beginning of the year some monies 
are transferred in to the rate stabilization or capital improvement project funds.  Additionally, at the 
conclusion of a fiscal year, an audit by an outside professional auditing firm is conducted.  Each 
fiscal year that has been a surplus due to anticipated expenses not reaching budgeted levels.  On 
average, from FY 19 to FY 22, there is approximately $635,000.   
 
These monies do not represent a planned surplus, rather they represent a savings due to fiscal 
management during the year, lower than expected expenses or carry overs from the preceding year.  
All monies are usually put back in to rate stabilization or capital improvement funds for next year.   
 
This anticipated $635,000 could be pledged towards the following required projects. 
 
Required because they are already under construction and due to projected cost overruns 
(COVID19, supply chain, trucking, etc.)  
 

 
 
If the FDEP additional appropriation money requested for SWSA USDA 2 or Pine Ridge Park SRF 
become available, then one or more of the optional projects could be considered.   
 
 
 

 

Discretionary Capital Transfer FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 Average

Transfer to Operating Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfer to Future CIP $0 $0 $50,000 $370,954 $230,207 $130,232
Transfer to Rate Stabilization Fund $231,421 $0 $232,658 $40,493 $491,073 $199,129

$231,421 $0 $282,658 $411,447 $721,280 $329,361

Needed from Rate Stabilization Fund $0 $0 ($75,000) $0 $0

Prior Year Budget Surplus $540,863 $579,469 $209,577 $361,463 $422,843

Net Transfer $772,284 $579,469 $417,235 $772,910 $635,475

Required
SWSA USDA 1 $255,000

SWSA USDA 2 $135,000

Pine Ridge Park SRF $115,000

$505,000

Optional
AMI SRF 1 $145,000

AMI SRF 2 $115,000

SW 5th Ave $150,000



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

The OUA currently has funding from both the South Florida Water Management District ($100,000 
grant) and the State of Florida FDEP State Revolving Fund ($1,861,048 loan & $457,796 grant) for 
a total of $2,418,844.   
 
On October 4, 2022, the OUA received four sealed bids for the AMI project.  Ms. Christine 
Miranda, P.E. of Holtz Consulting Engineers, Inc., conducted the bid opening.  Ms. Miranda has 
prepared the attached bid recommendation for OUA Board review and will be present to discuss the 
bid, financing and project impacts.   
 
In essence, the apparent low bid was disqualified due to errors in bidding.  The next lowest bid by 
Vanguard Utility Service, Inc. was reviewed and accepted as the lowest, most responsive bid 
($3,662,820.50).  Vanguard will be present at the meeting today to do a short presentation on their 
services, bid package and installation moving forward.   
 
As noted above, the OUA has in place $2,418,844, in consideration of the lowest accepted bid 
($3,662,820.50), there is a difference of $1,243,976.50 to be funded from additional resources.   
 
To meet this unfunded allocation, OUA staff will review several different options.  The OUA/HCE 
team will contact the FDEP SRF staff to discuss additional funding opportunities.  In previous 
discussions, OUA would be able to get additional loan money and possibly grant monies to 
complete the project.  Currently, there is nothing contractually supporting this issue, but FDEP is 
optimistic.  Additionally, OUA staff will reach out to SFWMD to investigate any additional funding 
opportunities.  Thirdly, the OUA /HCE team will reach out to Vanguard/Master Meter team to see if 
there are funding reduction options in this project.  At the very least, they should be able to develop 
a plan to meet the existing funding with an additional phase of work to complete the project once 
additional funding has been acquired.   
 
The OUA received by mid-morning an AMI updated proposal lowering the net proposed bid price 
from $3,662,820.50 to $3,265,316.93.  OUA staff and HCE staff did not have enough time to 
evaluate this proposal prior to the Workshop and OUA Board meeting agendas going out.  This will 
be done and submitted prior to the meeting dates. 
 
 

  



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

66 ACRE PROPERTY SALE 
 
Conceptually, the project involves the potential split of two OUA owned parcels into four parcels.  
Upon completion, the OUA will retain one 12 acre parcel and sell the three other parcels.   
 
At the last OUA Board meeting, a potential change was put up for consideration in that the existing 
pond could be moved to the SWTP site freeing up this acreage for sale. If the sales price for the 12 
acre parcel was $25,000 per acre, then this would generate around $300,000, or nearly the 
preliminary estimated construction cost of $300,000.   
 
On average, it appears that the OUA uses up to 100,0000 gallons per day in plant use water.  An 
engineering proposal is required which will include a soils report, hydraulic analysis at minimum to 
design a retention pond.  Preliminary estimates size the pond at 7-8 acres.   
 
A potential split was proposed at last months meeting followed by several Board member 
corrections.   
 
If the OUA keeps the pond where it is (Parcel B), what changes does the OUA Board want to see on 
the other three sales parcels?   
 
If the pond is to be moved, does the OUA Board want Parcel B joined with Parcel A and then Parcel 
C & D as proposed?   
 
Is the OUA Board still interested in selling?   
 
 
 



  



 



 



 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 5 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

BUILDING REHABILITATION/PROPERTY PURCHASE 
 
 
Currently, the building utilized for the OUA Main Administration office is in need of at least some 
minor improvements (painting, roofing, minor interior improvements).  However, since the building 
is at least 80 years old, a complete makeover should be considered rather than just minor 
improvements.   
  
In lieu of the major renovation, as an option, purchase of an existing building was identified and 
considered.   
 
During the last OUA Board member, two voting members stated that they would never be in favor 
of purchasing the Big Lake/Seacoast building.  If so, could there at least be confirmation of this 
understanding.  It will take some action at the November OUA Board meeting to confirm the “no 

sale” purchase of this building.   
 
Discussion from OUA Board members as to what direction staff should take from this point 
forward.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

SALARY REVIEW 
 
Florida’s 2020 minimum wage ($8.56) starting in 2021 reaching a $15.00 per hour minimum in 

2026.  The required minimum wage increases are as follows:   

• $10.00 on September 30, 2021; 

• $11.00 on September 30, 2022; 

• $12.00 on September 30, 2023; 

• $13.00 on September 30, 2024; 

• $14.00 on September 30, 2025; 

• $15.00 on September 30, 2026. 

The following table labeled “OUA SALARY & HOURLY PAY PLAN” depicts 2019 through 2023 

OUA pay scale by job classification.  This pay scale shows the impacts of COLA, merit, bonus and 
minimum wage increases over the last five years.  At the bottom of the table is a listing of those 
wage increases.   
 
The OUA minimum wage has gone from $11.85 per hour to $14.44 over this time frame.  The State 
minimum wage has gone from $8.56 per hour to $11.00.  The last line shows that the differential 
between minimum wages has stayed on average at $3.40 per hour.  The planned increase by the 
OUA should maintain this differential.  At this time, OUA staff have projected $1.00 per hour 
increases each year.   
  
The second table, labeled “OUA RATE COMPARISON” reviews the current year OUA pay scale 

by position to other surrounding employers.  Some of these employers were public utilities while 
others were not utilities, but all of them, were governmental agencies.   
 
In review of this table, the upper wage scales were the City of Vero Beach and Loxahatchee River 
District.  All other entities pay scales were close in most cases.  As noted, many of the entities only 
reported to the OUA their FY22 rates.  All that considered, there were a few that were either slightly 
higher or lower than the OUA rates.  It is noted that a few more entities could be added and actual 
job descriptions could be obtained to confirm a match of job titles.  Additionally, a firm that 
specializes in wage comparisons could be engaged to conduct an in depth study.   
 
For discussion today, it might be suggested to compare OUA with Fort Pierce Utility Authority 
(FPUA) because they are the nearest publicly owned utility to the OUA and each provide water and 
wastewater services, they are both governmental units and they each utilize the same market area 
for employees.   

 

 



 

OUA Classification (Position) Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max Min Max
WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Plant Supervisor A $21.85 $36.05 $22.07 $36.42 $22.29 $36.78 $23.64 $39.01 $24.64 $40.66
Plant Supervisor B $19.85 $32.75 $20.05 $33.08 $20.25 $33.41 $21.60 $35.64 $22.60 $37.29
Plant Operator A $18.04 $29.77 $18.22 $30.06 $18.40 $30.36 $19.75 $32.59 $20.75 $34.24
Plant Operator B $16.35 $26.98 $16.51 $27.24 $16.68 $27.52 $18.03 $29.75 $19.03 $31.39
Plant Operator C $15.38 $25.38 $15.53 $25.62 $15.69 $25.89 $17.04 $28.12 $18.04 $29.76
Plant Operator Non-Certified $13.09 $21.60 $13.22 $21.81 $13.35 $22.03 $14.70 $24.26 $15.70 $25.91
Plant Maintenance I $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75 $12.09 $19.95 $13.44 $22.18 $14.44 $23.83
Sludge Press Operator $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75 $12.09 $19.95 $13.44 $22.18 $14.44 $23.83
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Plant Supervisor A $21.85 $36.05 $22.07 $36.42 $22.29 $36.78 $23.64 $39.01 $24.64 $40.66
Plant Supervisor B $19.85 $32.75 $20.05 $33.08 $20.25 $33.41 $21.60 $35.64 $22.60 $37.29
Plant Operator A $18.04 $29.77 $18.22 $30.06 $18.40 $30.36 $19.75 $32.59 $20.75 $34.24
Plant Operator B $16.35 $26.98 $16.51 $27.24 $16.68 $27.52 $18.03 $29.75 $19.03 $31.39
Plant Operator C $15.38 $25.38 $15.53 $25.62 $15.69 $25.89 $17.04 $28.12 $18.04 $29.76
Plant Operator Non-Certified $13.09 $21.60 $13.22 $21.81 $13.35 $22.03 $14.70 $24.26 $15.70 $25.91
Plant Maintenance I $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75 $12.09 $19.95 $13.44 $22.18 $14.44 $23.83
Sludge Press Operator $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75 $12.09 $19.95 $13.44 $22.18 $14.44 $23.83

MAINTENANCE
Maintenance Supervisor A $21.64 $35.71 $21.86 $36.07 $22.08 $36.43 $23.43 $38.66 $24.43 $40.31
Maintenance Foreman $17.18 $28.35 $17.35 $28.63 $17.52 $28.91 $18.87 $31.14 $21.69 $35.79 (1)

Construction Foreman $18.96 $31.28 $19.15 $31.60 $19.34 $31.91 $20.69 $34.14 $21.69 $35.79
Distribution Operator 1 $18.57 $30.64 $18.76 $30.95 $18.95 $31.27 $20.30 $33.50 $21.30 $35.14
Distribution Operator 2 $15.95 $26.32 $16.11 $26.58 $16.27 $26.85 $17.62 $29.07 $18.62 $30.72
Distribution Operator 3 $15.18 $25.05 $15.33 $25.29 $15.48 $25.54 $16.83 $27.77 $17.83 $29.42
Distribution Operator, Non-Certified $13.09 $21.60 $13.22 $21.81 $13.35 $22.03 $14.70 $24.26 $15.70 $25.91
Distribution Operator, Trainee $12.45 $20.54 $12.57 $20.74 $12.70 $20.96 $14.05 $23.18 $15.05 $24.83
Construction Inspector $19.85 $32.75 $20.05 $33.08 $20.25 $33.41 $21.60 $35.64 $22.60 $37.29
Vehicle Mechanic $15.67 $25.86 $15.83 $26.12 $15.99 $26.38 $17.34 $28.61 $18.34 $30.26
Pump Station Technician $15.95 $26.32 $16.11 $26.58 $16.27 $26.85 $17.62 $29.07 $21.30 $35.15 (2)

Purchasing/Inventory Control Specialist $17.06 $28.15 $17.23 $28.43 $17.40 $28.71 $18.75 $30.94 $19.75 $32.59

ADMINISTRATIVE
Finance Director $33.32 $54.98 $33.65 $55.52 $33.99 $56.08 $35.34 $58.31 $36.34 $59.96
Director of Operations/Engineer $35.14 $57.98 $35.49 $58.56 $35.84 $59.14 $37.19 $61.36 $38.19 $63.02
Assistant Finance Director $23.60 $38.94 $23.84 $39.34 $24.08 $39.73 $25.43 $41.96 $26.43 $43.61
Office Manager $18.83 $31.07 $19.02 $31.38 $19.21 $31.70 $20.56 $33.92 $21.56 $35.57
Senior Clerk/Finance $16.84 $27.79 $17.01 $28.07 $17.18 $28.35 $18.53 $30.57 $19.53 $32.22
Human Resources Manager $17.04 $28.12 $17.21 $28.40 $17.38 $28.68 $18.73 $30.90 $19.73 $32.56
Assistant Office Manager $14.82 $24.45 $14.97 $24.70 $15.12 $24.95 $16.47 $27.18 $17.47 $28.83
Executive Secretary $14.82 $24.45 $14.97 $24.70 $15.12 $24.95 $16.47 $27.18 $17.47 $28.83
Accounts Payable Clerk/Payroll Clerk $12.45 $20.54 $12.57 $20.74 $12.70 $20.96 $14.05 $23.18 $15.05 $24.83
Customer Service Clerk II $12.45 $20.54 $12.57 $20.74 $12.70 $20.96 $14.05 $23.18 $15.05 $24.83
Customer Service Clerk I $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75 $12.09 $19.95 $13.44 $22.18 $14.44 $23.83
Special Projects Clerk $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75
Fixed Asset Clerk $11.85 $19.55 $11.97 $19.75
Meter Reader Supervisor $15.54 $25.64 $15.70 $25.91 $15.86 $26.17 $17.21 $28.40 $18.21 $30.04
Meter Reader Tech/Backflow Tester $13.09 $21.60 $13.22 $21.81 $13.35 $22.03 $14.70 $24.26 $15.70 $25.91
Meter Reader Technician $13.09 $21.60 $13.22 $21.81 $13.35 $22.03 $14.70 $24.26 $15.70 $25.91
Meter Service Technician Trainee $12.45 $20.54 $12.57 $20.74 $12.70 $20.96 $14.05 $23.18 $15.05 $24.83

OUA Minimum Wage $11.85 $11.97 $12.09 $13.44 $14.44
State Minimum Wage $8.56 $8.56 $10.00 $11.00

Difference $3.41 $3.53 $3.44 $3.44

FY 2019 includes a 1.0% COLA, plus 1.5% merit and 1.5% bonus (1) A new pay scale for FY23
FY 2020 includes a 1.0% COLA, plus 1.5% merit and 1.5% bonus (2) A new name & pay scale for FY23
FY 2021 includes a 1.0% COLA, plus 0% merit and 2.0% bonus
FY 2022 includes a 0% COLA, plus 0% merit and 1.5% bonus (plus $1.35 per hour wage increase across the board)
FY 2023 includes a 0% COLA, plus 0% merit and 1.5% bonus (plus $1.00 per hour wage increase across the board)

2022 Hourly Rate 2023 Hourly Rate

OUA SALARY & HOURLY PAY PLAN

2020 Hourly Rate2019 Hourly Rate 2021 Hourly Rate



 

OUA RATE COMPARISON

OUA Classification (Position) Minimum Maximum MinimumMaximum MinimumMaximum MinimumMaximum MinimumMaximum MinimumMaximum MinimumMaximum
WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Plant Supervisor A $24.64 $40.66 $24.98 $38.72 $25.08 $37.60 $32.00 $51.19 $34.40 $36.31 $26.04 $42.14
Plant Supervisor B $22.60 $37.29 $23.74 $38.32
Plant Operator A $20.75 $34.24 $23.89 $35.81 $26.87 $42.98 $28.64 $30.41 $21.57 $34.81
Plant Operator B $19.03 $31.39 $19.82 $30.96 $22.75 $34.11 $25.34 $40.55 $25.94 $27.64 $19.61 $31.68
Plant Operator C $18.04 $29.76 $18.64 $28.89 $20.61 $30.93 $22.56 $36.09 $23.20 $24.83 $17.80 $28.80
Plant Operator Non-Certified $15.70 $25.91 $16.10 $24.96 $17.82 $26.70 $20.08 $32.12 $20.85 $22.42 $16.19 $26.20
Plant Maintenance I $14.44 $23.83 $14.60 $21.90 $14.71 $23.85
Sludge Press Operator $14.44 $23.83 $16.19 $26.20
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Plant Supervisor A $24.64 $40.66 $24.98 $38.72 $25.08 $37.60 $32.00 $51.19 $34.40 $36.31 $26.04 $42.14
Plant Supervisor B $22.60 $37.29 $23.74 $38.32
Plant Operator A $20.75 $34.24 $23.89 $35.81 $26.87 $42.98 $28.64 $30.41 $21.57 $34.81
Plant Operator B $19.03 $31.39 $19.82 $30.96 $22.75 $34.11 $25.34 $40.55 $25.94 $27.64 $19.61 $31.68
Plant Operator C $18.04 $29.76 $18.64 $28.89 $20.61 $30.93 $22.56 $36.09 $23.20 $24.83 $17.80 $28.80
Plant Operator Non-Certified $15.70 $25.91 $16.10 $24.96 $17.82 $26.70 $20.08 $32.12 $20.85 $22.42 $16.19 $26.20
Plant Maintenance I $14.44 $23.83 $14.60 $21.90 $14.71 $23.85
Sludge Press Operator $14.44 $23.83 $16.19 $26.20

MAINTENANCE
Maintenance Supervisor A $24.43 $40.31 $25.28 $37.92 $24.98 $38.72 $35.83 $37.77 $26.06 $42.14
Maintenance Foreman $21.69 $35.79 $20.78 $31.17 $31.02 $32.85 $21.57 $34.81
Construction Foreman $21.69 $35.79 $20.78 $31.17 $28.48 $45.56 $29.26 $31.05 $21.57 $34.81
Distribution Operator 1 $21.30 $35.14 $25.34 $40.55 $20.85 $22.42
Distribution Operator 2 $18.62 $30.72 $22.56 $36.09 $19.45 $20.98
Distribution Operator 3 $17.83 $29.42 $16.91 $26.21 $21.28 $34.04 $18.06 $19.56 $17.80 $28.80
Distribution Operator, Non-Certified $15.70 $25.91 $16.10 $24.96 $20.08 $32.12 $16.18 $17.64 $16.19 $26.20
Distribution Operator, Trainee $15.05 $24.83 $14.60 $21.90 $15.34 $23.77 $20.08 $32.12 $16.18 $17.64 $14.71 $23.85
Construction Inspector $22.60 $37.29 $22.75 $34.11 $30.19 $48.29 $17.80 $28.80
Vehicle Mechanic $18.34 $30.26 $17.08 $25.62 $18.64 $28.89 $18.69 $28.06 $22.56 $36.09 $24.99 $26.67 $19.61 $31.68
Lift Station Technician $21.30 $35.15 $21.61 $32.42 $21.66 $32.49 $24.99 $26.67 $21.57 $34.81
Purchasing/Inventory Control Specialist $19.75 $32.59 $21.61 $32.42 $18.69 $28.06 $24.02 $25.67 $16.19 $26.20

ADMINISTRATIVE
Finance Director $36.34 $59.96 $35.77 $53.66 $35.15 $54.48 $54.38 $87.01 $50.76 $82.88
Director of Operations/Engineer $38.19 $63.02 $45.06 $67.59 $33.48 $51.89 $50.76 $82.88
Assistant Finance Director $26.43 $43.61 $35.95 $57.52 $28.71 $46.85
Office Manager $21.56 $35.57 $19.98 $29.97 $24.98 $38.72 $22.56 $36.09 $19.28 $21.31 $21.57 $34.81
Senior Clerk/Finance $19.53 $32.22 $17.76 $26.64 $21.58 $33.45 $18.69 $28.06 $25.34 $40.55 $20.94 $23.06 $19.61 $31.68
Human Resources Manager $19.73 $32.56 $21.58 $33.45 $23.89 $35.81 $26.87 $42.98 $19.61 $31.68
Assistant Office Manager $17.47 $28.83 $17.80 $28.80
Executive Secretary $17.47 $28.83 $21.61 $32.42 $25.34 $40.55 $19.61 $31.68
Accounts Payable Clerk/Payroll Clerk $15.05 $24.83 $13.50 $20.25 $14.61 $22.64 $16.14 $24.23 $14.48 $16.25 $16.19 $26.20
Customer Service Clerk II $15.05 $24.83 $14.61 $22.64 $16.96 $25.43 $21.28 $34.04 $17.47 $19.40 $14.71 $23.85
Customer Service Clerk I $14.44 $23.83 $13.91 $21.56 $15.39 $23.08 $17.87 $28.58 $15.84 $17.69 $13.36 $21.71

Meter Reader Supervisor $18.21 $30.04 $16.10 $24.96 $18.69 $28.06 $19.61 $31.68
Meter Reader Tech/Backflow Tester $15.70 $25.91 $16.19 $26.20
Meter Reader Technician $15.70 $25.91 $14.61 $22.64 $14.66 $21.98 $14.71 $23.85
Meter Service Technician Trainee $15.05 $24.83 $13.36 $21.71

Hourly Rate Hourly RateHourly RateHourly Rate Hourly Rate

FY23 Rates
FPUA

FY23 Rates

Hourly Rate

City of SebringOUA
FY23 Rates

Loxahatchee Riv Dist
FY22 Rates

City of Vero Beach
FY22 Rates

Okeechobee BOCC
FY22 Rates

Indian River BOCC
FY22 Rates

Hourly Rate



At OUA Board direction, OUA staff could advertise an RFP to select qualified firms for a pay scale 
analysis of the OUA pay scale and make recommendations as necessary.   
 
During the last OUA Board meeting, a member stated that the OUA wage rates should be adjusted 
to keep up with the job market, hiring practices and/or cost of living.  To that end, OUA staff 
examined what a $1.00 per hour to $5.00 per hour wage increase and how it might impact the 
annual budget.  OUA staff utilized a spreadsheet that took in to account the raw labor, COLA, paid 
time off expense, Worker’s Comp, life insurance, AD&D insurance, pension expense, health 

insurance and a few other expenses. The following table compares the different possible increases.   
 

OUA FY23 Hourly Increase Comparison 

 

 
OUA staff examined the current insurance/health care contribution by the OUA to OUA employees.  
Each month the OUA provides up to $750.00 towards an employee’s insurance benefits.  The initial 

expense covered by the $750 is health insurance.  The employee must. at a minimum, elect personal 
health care for themselves.  As an option, the employee may instead elect to cover 
employee/spouse, employee/children or they may elect employee/family.  Each of these choices can 
be elected under several different insurance programs and expense.  Money from the $750 must be 
used for insurance costs, all unused proceeds remain with the OUA.   
 
Staff reviewed current insurance use by the employees which is shown in the following tabled listed 
“OUA Insurance Cost”.  Staff compared how an employee (FY23 insurance) may benefit if the 

$750 stipend is increased.  By increasing the stipend means less money from the employee to meet 
insurance fees.  Two totals per raise are shown at the bottom of the table: one if in the following 
year employees change their coverage options to use maximize the stipend and the second number 
what it would costs the OUA based upon current coverage claims.  Please note that coverage 
claimed by the employee at the beginning of a plan year can only change during the year if a 
qualified event happens.   
 

• At $800, all employees - $31,200   
• At $800, this plan year - $21,600  (benefit 36 employees)  

 
• At $850, all employees - $62,400   
• At $850, this plan year - $37,800  (fully benefit an additional 27 employees)  

 
• At $900, all employees - $93,600   
• At $900, this plan year - $49,400   (fully benefit an additional 19 employees) 

TOTAL NET

FY23 $4,174,148.53

$1.00 $4,329,951.59 $155,803.06

$2.00 $4,485,657.22 $311,508.69

$3.00 $4,641,351.35 $467,202.82

$4.00 $4,797,032.96 $622,884.43

$5.00 $4,952,671.13 $778,522.59



 
 
Another option to consider would be to allow for a one time mid-year employee bonus based upon 
mid-year performance review.  Currently, staff is to receive a year end performance bonus (1 ½%) 
next month at an approximate cost of nearly $50,000.  As an example, a $30,000 a year employee 
would see a net $450 bonus before taxes.  If a mid-year bonus is considered, the percentage would 
also need to be stated.   
 
As a suggestion, since annual pay raises for the next three years are under consideration due to the 
$15.00 minimum wage, should the OUA accelerate a planned $1.00 per hour raise now rather than 
waiting.   
 
At the OUA Board review and discussions, OUA staff requests direction upon one of more of the 
following (or other Workshop discussed options)   
 

➢ Accelerate the $1.00 per hour wage increase for this year at an anticipated annual budget 
cost of approximately $155,800.   
 

➢ Increase the monthly insurance stipend to $900 at an expected annual cost for this year at 
$49,400 and possibly next year and all remaining years up to $93,600. 
  

➢ Provide for the planned year end performance bonus at 3% (doubled), at an expected 
increase to the budget of $50,000. 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 7 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

LOCAL PURCHASE OPTION 
 
At the last board meeting on October 20, 2022, the staff was asked to develop a policy and 
procedure guideline for the establishment of a local preference vendor policy. 

To initiate such policy, the following Florida Statutes were reviewed: 

• FS 255.20 - Construction of Public Property and Public Owned Building. 
 

• FS 287.055 – Acquisition of professional architectural, engineering, landscape  
  architectural, or surveying and Mapping Services (Short title:    
  Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act). 

From our review, it was noted that the statues recommend that all work undertaken by governmental 
bodies, “must be competitively awarded to an appropriately licensed contractor in accordance with 

generally accepted cost-accounting principles”.  

To better understand the interpretation of the statues, the staff referred to an article published by 
Florida Attorney General (AGO: 2012 - 34) on September 19, 2012 in response to a question from 
Suwannee River Water Management District which asked the following question:    

“Whether water management district is authorized to adopt a policy of local preference 
vendor when purchasing goods and services, as per ss 255.20, 287.055, and Ch. 373, Fla. Stat.” 

The Attorney General responded:  

“The Suwannee River Water Management District is limited to utilizing the procedures set 
forth in the statutes for the procurement of goods and services including the Consultants 
Competitive Negotiation Act and has no authority to enact a policy granting local preference 
to businesses located within the boundaries of the district except to the extent the district can 
identify a statutory authorization for local preference consideration”.. 

To confirm the interpretation posted by the Attorney General, Mr. Tom Conley, the Board’s 

counsel, was asked to provide his legal opinion on the issue whether OUA was legally capable of 
establishing a policy on Preferred Local Vendor. 

In response, Mr. Conley replied: 

“The OUA, as a special independent agency, does not have home rule authority to modify the 
State Statues, and therefore, cannot legally adopt a Vendor Preference Policy”. 

Given the response of the Attorney General on September 19, 2012 (on the above topic) along with 
the recommendation of the Board’s Attorney, Mr. Tom Conley, the staff of OUA seeks the board’s 

direction on the way forward, regarding the implementation of a Vendor Preference Policy at OUA.   



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 

 



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 

 



OKEECHOBEE UTILITY AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8 
 

NOVEMBER 14, 2022 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 


	Agenda
	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8

